

No. 06-5012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

COLVIN CATTLE COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE NO. 03-1942L
SENIOR JUDGE JOHN P. WIESE

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES

John Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
(202) 662-9005 (fax)

April 4, 2005

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Colvin Cattle Company, Inc. v. United States

No. 03-1942L

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NRDC.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS LITIGATION GREW OUT OF A RADICAL POLITICAL AND LEGAL EFFORT TO CHALLENGE FEDERAL OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF FEDERAL PUBLIC LANDS.....	4
II. THE INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS IN <u>HAGE</u> , TO THE EXTENT RELEVANT TO THIS CASE, SUPPORT REJECTION OF COLVIN CATTLE’S CLAIM.....	11
III. THE DOCTRINE OF PUBLIC OWNERSHIP OF WILDLIFE BARS COLVIN CATTLE’S CLAIM OF A TAKING OF ITS WATER RIGHTS BY WILD HORSES AND BURROS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial</u> , 2006 WL 773036 (Cal.App, Mar 28, 2006).....	12 n.1
<u>American Pelagic v. United States</u> , 379 F.3d 1363, 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	27
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 116 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1917).....	28, 30
<u>Bishop v. United States</u> , 126 F. Supp. 449 (Ct.Cl.1954).....	27, 29, 30
<u>Bradshaw v. United States</u> , 47 Fed Cl. 549 (2000).....	25
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	26 n.2
<u>In re Calvo</u> , 253 P. 671 (Nev. 1927).....	10, 24
<u>Christy v. Hodel</u> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	28
<u>Colvin Cattle Co., Inc. v. United States</u> , 67 Fed.Cl. 568 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	5
<u>Desert Irr. Ltd. v. Nevada</u> , 944 P.2d 835 (Nev. 1997).....	12 n.1
<u>Dred Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	9
<u>Geer v. Connecticut</u> , 161 U.S. 519, 522 (1896).....	25, 26
<u>Hage v. United States</u> , 35 Fed. Cl. 737 (1996).....	passim
<u>Hage v. United States</u> , 42 Fed. Cl. 249 (1998).....	passim
<u>Hage v. United States</u> , 51 Fed. Cl. 507 (2002).....	passim
<u>Hughes v. Oklahoma</u> , 41 U.S. 322 (1979).....	26 n.2

<u>Hunter v. United States</u> , 388 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1967).....	17
<u>Itcaina v. Marble</u> , 55 P.2d 625 (1936).....	24
<u>Klamath Irrigation District v. United States</u> , 67 Fed.Cl. 504 (2005).....	12 n.1
<u>Kleppe v. New Mexico</u> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	8, 19
<u>Leger v. Louisiana Leger v. Louisiana Department of Wildlife & Fisheries</u> , 306 So.2d 391 (La.Ct.App. 1975)	29
<u>Light v. United States</u> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	8, 17, 21, 22
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	26 n.2, 27
<u>Ex parte Maier</u> , 37 P. 402 (Cal. 1894).....	26
<u>Maitland v. People</u> , 23 P2d 116 (Colo. 1933)	28
<u>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Hodel</u> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986) (<u>en banc</u>).....	25
<u>Omaechevarria v. State of Idaho</u> , 246 US 343 (1918).....	21
<u>Sacramento Grazing Assoc. v. United States</u> , 66 Fed. Cl. 211 (2005).....	7
<u>Secretary of the Interior v. California</u> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	18
<u>Shepard v. State</u> , 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995).....	26 n.2
<u>South Corp. v. United States</u> , 690 F. 2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	29 n.3
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 72 A. 875 (Me. 1909).....	27
<u>Stearns v. State of Minnesota</u> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900).....	8
<u>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</u> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	20

<u>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</u> , 49 Fed.Cl. 313 (2001).....	11 n.1
<u>United States v. Fuller</u> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973).....	17
<u>United States v. Gardner</u> , 107 F.3d 1314 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 10
<u>United States v. Gratiot</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	7, 8
<u>United States v. Nye County</u> , 920 F. Supp. 1108 (D. Nev. 1996).....	6, 10
<u>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</u> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957).....	21
<u>United States v. Utah Power & Light Co.</u> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	8
<u>United States v. Vogler</u> , 859 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<u>United States v. San Francisco</u> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	8
<u>Utah Light & Traction Co. v. United States</u> , 230 F.343 (8th Cir. 1915).....	17
<u>Whitmore v. Pleasant Valley Coal Co.</u> , 75 P. 748 (Utah 1904).....	19
<u>Walker v. United States</u> , 69 Fed.Cl. 222 (2005).....	7
<u>Washoe County v. United States</u> , 319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12.n.1

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Art. 4, § 3.....	7
--	---

STATUTES

The 1866 Mining Act, 43 U.S.C. § 661.....	16
1891 Ditches and Canals Act, 43 U.S.C. § 946.....	19
43 U.S.C. § 949.....	19
The Anti-Inclosures Act of 1885, 43 U.S.C. § 1061.....	21
The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	21

Nevada Enabling Act, 13 Stat. 30 (1864).....	7
N.R.S. 501.100.....	26
N.R.S.538.530.....	12.n.1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Senate Bill 152, 39 th Congress (1st Session 1866).....	18
1866 Cong. Globe 3141 (June 13).....	18, 23
1866 Cong. Glob 3131 (June 13).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter A. Appel, <i>The Power of Congress “Without Limitation” in the Twenty-first Century</i> , 24 <u>Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev.</u> 25 (Winter 2004).....	9
---	---

Michael J. Bean & Melanie J. Rowland , <u>The Evolution of National Wildlife Law</u> (3 rd ed. 1997).....	26
--	----

John D. Echeverria & Julie Lurman, “ <i>Perfectly Astounding</i> ” <i>Public Rights: Wildlife Protection and the Takings Clause</i> , 16 <u>Tul. Env’tl.L. J.</u> 331 (2003).....	26
---	----

Wayne Hage, <i>STORM OVER RANGELANDS: PRIVATE RIGHTS IN FEDERAL LANDS 1</i> (1989).....	5
---	---

Joel F. Hanson, <i>The Cliff & Bertha Gardner Stories and Events</i> , Nevada Committee for Full Statehood, at http://www.nevadafullstatehood.com/cliff.htm	7
--	---

Oliver Houck, <i>Why Do We Protect Endangered Species and What Does It Say About Whether Restrictions on Private Property to Protect Them Constitute “Takings,”</i> 80 <u>Iowa L. Rev.</u> 297 (1995).....	26 n.2
--	--------

Jeffrey J. Wechsler, <i>This Land is Our Land: Ranchers Seek Private Rights in the Public Rangelands</i> , 21 <u>J. Land Resources & Env’tl. Law</u> 461(2001).....	22
